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English

Quick Installation Guide

Package Contents

amera Unit Speakerphone Unit Remote Controller ST Adaptsr
Power Cord
-
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N/
oSS
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USB 3.0 Cable Speakerphone Cable | 3.5 mm Audio Cable L-Mount Bracket
’
4 2 e =

B f
Screwsfor | pilling Paper Warranty Card
Mount e ‘

9

Mf ‘
o] ©)
Lelle] —
TT =

*The power cord will vary depending on the standard power outlet of the country where it is sold.

Qe s

More Help

For FAQs, technical support, software and user manual download, please visit: http://www.aver.com.
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Overview

@ ?

A TN __oe=:

1  Status LED 5 RS232 in/out port
2 IR sensor 6 Ethernet port
7

Speakerphone port DC 12V power jack

(Blue cable)
4  USB3.1 Type B port 8 Kensington Lock
% —JETE 30T
| T T I
9 101112 13
9 Speakerphone port 11 Line out port
(For extended speakerphone 12  Camera port
and microphone connection/ (Blue cable)
Red cable) 13 Kensington Lock

10 Phone in port
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Installation

1. Connect the camera to power outlet.

2. Connect the camera to the
speakerphone using the included
compatible cable.

[Note]

B Both speakerphone and camera port are

marked in blue.

B The back cover of the speakerphone will

need to be removed to connect the
speakerphone cable.

« Speakerphone
) cable

3. Connect other necessary cables.

[Note]

B USB and RS232 cable need to secure the
cable with attached screw.

B Make sure the cable is well connected to
the connector on the camera before
securing the cable.
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4. Connect the camera to the computer.

[Note] Use the USB 3.0 cable that is included
in package.

Setting

USB cable

Remote Controller
B Camera Select: If you only have
one camera and don’t need to

”Cigmg@isigz!e’:(;ti .@@@ Enter** adjust custom settings, the default
Camera Directional T is camera 1. If you press camera 2
Control ___________| .@@ or 3 on the remote control, you will

find your remote can’t control your
camera. In this case, please press
camera 1 on your remote again.

B SmartFrame: Press and hold
@ on the remote for 2 seconds

to switch the SmartFraming
function between auto and manual
mode; a message (as figure
shown) will display on the screen
to indicate auto or manual mode.

Auto Framing Manual Framing

[Note] While in the video
conference meeting, participants
must face the camera for proper
*Function requires AVer PTZApp face detection (SmartFrame). Side
facial profiles are not detectable.
B Press and hold the number button
" to turn the WDR function on
or off.
B AAA Batteries (required)

**Not supported for VC520 Pro
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Wall Mount Installation

1.

o s> N

Use the drilling paper included in the package to drill the holes in the wall where the user wants
to mount the camera.

Use the screw to secure the L-mount bracket on the wall.

Then, assemble the + IE L-mount bracket with screws (included in package).

After assembling the L-mount bracket, secure the lower part of L-mount bracket on the wall.
Pass the cables through the hole on the L-mount bracket and connect the cables to
corresponding connection ports.

Use the screws (included in package) to secure the cameras on the L-mount bracket.

@
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Making a Video Call

A computer is required to use this device.

Step 1: Open your video collaboration application such as Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for
Business, Skype, Google Hangouts, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn,
CyberLink U Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft®
Lync™, Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

Step 2: Set the VC520 Pro as your primary camera device in your application (Please consult your
application setup guide for details).

Step 3: Ready to make a video call.

[Note] VC520 Pro is a plug-n-play conference camera. The system requires no special drivers. For

advanced setting and firmware update, please download AVer PTZApp.

Setup the Camera through the Web Browser

VC520 Pro has an Ethernet port for IP streaming and allows administrators to remotely control and set
up the camera via an internet access. Moreover, VC520 Pro also supports RTSP and RTMP functions.
For further details, please refer to user’s manual or contact our technical support.
1. Make sure the VC520 Pro has an internet access connection.

2. Open the browser and enter the IP address of the camera.

[Note] The browser supports:

e Chrome: version 76.x or above e Firefox: version 69 or above e |E: Doesn’t support

The camera default IP address is 192.168.1.168. User can use “AVer IP Finder” app to find the camera
(Please refer to “Using AVer IP Finder to Find the Camera” section).

3. When login screen is shown, enter the password (default password is aver4321).

4. The web main screen is displayed.
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Using AVer IP Finder to find the Camera

To find the IP address of your cameras, you can use the AVer IP Finder application. Follow the below

steps to find the IP address of camera.

Download the IP Finder from http://www.aver.com/download-center .

1.

2
3.
4

5.
6.

Run the IP Finder.

Click “Search”, and all available devices will be listed on the screen.

Select a camera from the list. The corresponding fields of IP address will display.

To change the IP address of camera, select “DHCP” or “Static IP”.

The DHCP should get the IP address from local dynamic IP sever. The static IP, user can enter the

specific IP address. Click “Apply” to apply the setting to the camera. The login password is

required (default password is aver4321; same as web access password).

Click “Search” button to re-scan the camera.

Double-click on the IP address of camera from the list can connect to camera through the browser.

[Note] If IP Finder cannot find the camera, please check following:

B Please make sure the Ethernet connection of camera is well connected.

B The camera and PC (IP Finder) are in the same LAN segment.

*Auto search wil start after settings changed!
[ Don't start auto search this time!

End IP Address: R R R
Subnet Mask: . . .
Gateway: . . .
Primary DNS: . . .

AVerIP finder for USBCAM v1.0.1001.1 ol ® =
Network Device Login
|Rea}tek PCle GBE Famiy Controller j
Password
Network Setting |
Search Resuft
Select Al
No. [ status [ Progress [ Model Name Device Name FW version [ 1Pva Address [ MAC Address [ 1Py 2
Ot Working VCS20 Pro V520 Pro 0.0.1000.36  192.168.1.168:80 00:11:22:33:44:25  []:80
Oz Working PTZ310 PTZ310 0.0.0000.52  10.100.93.43:80 00:18:12:00:54:12  [1:80
€ m L
Settings
 DHCP Start IP Address: . . .
" Static IP

Apply
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Install AVer PTZApp

In AVer PTZApp, user can configure the parameters of the camera.

Please go to http://www.aver.com/download-center to download the AVer PTZApp. After downloading,

double-click on the file and follow the on-screen instructions to complete the installation.

Use AVer PTZApp

1. After installing the AVer PTZApp, double-click onthe  imms e
AVer PTZApp icon to run the application. AVer [cam va o

2. During your video call, you can use the AVer “,@n" m%gm
PTZApp to pan, tilt and zoom the camera in/out and Fiip wig
enable/disable the backlight feature, set up camera i’l :7:%
Home or Sleep mode preset points. For more Protoce! wsa ¥
details, please refer to the user manual. visCAserp [

3. Tracking mode: It is a SmartFrame function which fiR;M ‘;ﬂmmig I
can auto detect faces of people to find the best view "Alow Remate Accass Yes T
for all meeting participants. Users can change T e -

SmartFrame function status in AVer PTZApp. In
AVer PTZApp, select “Settings” > “Tracking mode”
> “Auto frame/Manual frame/off".

Also, pressing @ on the remote for 1 second

can switch the SmartFrame function between auto
and manual; a message (as figure shown) will

display on the screen to indicate in auto or manual
status.

[Note] While in conferencing meeting, participants
must face the camera for face detection. The side
face is not detectable.

4. Flip: If the camera is installed in the upside down P — S
position, please enable the "Flip" function in the AVer [ v vd o
AVer PTZApp, and the screen will display normally. g &ﬁgm

Fiip or 4 I’
Mirror off j
ADDR O
Protocol wsca 14
VISCA over IP or 4
Baud Rate I
Tracking mode Manalfame I+
Allow Remote Access s 14
Factory Default Save Cancel
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5. Hotkey Control: Enable hotkey control to use keyboard control camera’s movement and

backlight. The default is off.

connecting to Phone in port, please select
“Phone in” option.

v AVer PTZApp == ==
AVey |csom ﬂ wAa o
q@b +9 Hotkey Control (=)
P12 Diagnostic Utility
Allow Remate Access Yes . Pan /it =i
On Sersen Menu Load praset off -~ Zoom In / Qut +E
Auto Focus [p1z v }\ WDR .
I Hotkey Control On ﬂ
Preset Load +
Home Position Preset 0 j
—_— F Preset Save + +
Sleep Position Factory sleep position j
OpenGL of ﬂ Smart Framing +
Speakerphone il
Factory Default Save Cancel
A hotkey tip will display when mouse is moved to
the PTZ control button in PTZ mode. A
. . . . Hotkey: Ctrl + 1
If the hotkey function is enabled after installing the GRS
PTZApp, PTZApp auto launch next time the PC ) e
reboots. Therefore, the customer can use all the
hotkey commands when PTZApp is auto running in ¥
system tray.

6. Speakerphone: setup speakerphone function P — e
parameters. AVer [z ) va ©
- Nosie suppression: Reduce ambient noise. B ey
- Automatically gain control: Enable/disable the openGL or &

auto gain control. Soeskershons
- Echo cancellation: Enable/disable echo flase suppressien o W 2”3
i i Automatically gain control off v
situation. Echo cancellation on a
- Keyboard noise suppression: Enable/disable Keyboard noise suppression on v
keyboard noise reduction. Phone in jack bﬂ 3
.. Expansion mic mute Al v e
- Phone in jack ol
» Phone in: When the mobile phone is RS S2s Saocs

» 3.5 mm microphone only: The speakerphone will transfer the sound that it receives
from the external microphone (connected on phone in port) to far site.

» 3.5 mm microphone mix in: The speakerphone will transfer the sound that it receives
from the external microphone (connected on phone in port) and speakerphone to far site.

Expansion mic mute
» All: To mute all connected speakerphones.

» Individual: To individually mute a speakerphone and not the extended speakerphones.
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Contact Information

Global

AVer Information Inc.

www.aver.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist.,
New Taipei City, Taiwan

European Headquarters

AVer Information Europe B.V.

Westblaak 140, 3012KM, Rotterdam, Netherland
Tel: +31(0)10 7600 550

Technical support: EU.RMA@aver.com

Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to
part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to pro-vide reasonable protection against harmful interference
when the equipment is operate din a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate
radiofrequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful
interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could
void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Warning:

This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in which case the
user may be required to take adequate measures.

CAUTION
- Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type.
- Dispose of used batteries in a safe and proper manner.

©2020 AVer Information Inc. All rights reserved.
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Francais

Guide d'installation rapide

Contenu de I'emballage

Adaptateur
Caméra Haut-parleur Télécommande d'alimentation
Cordon d'alimentation*

TF

*Le cordon d'alimentation variera selon la prise de courant standard du pays ou il est vendu.

Aide supplémentaire
Pour la FAQ, l'assistance technique et le téléchargement du logiciel et du mode d'emploi, veuillez
visiter : http://www.aver.com
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Présentation

7 8
1 Led d'état 5 Port E/S RS232
Capteur infrarouge 6 Port Ethernet
Port haut-parleur 7 Prise Jack d'alimentation 12 V cc
(Cable bleu)
4  Port type B USB3.1 8  Sécurité Kensington

9 Port haut-parleur 11 Port Line out
(Pour connexion 12 Port de caméra
haut-parleur et microphone (Cable bleu)
étendue / cable rouge) 13 Sécurité Kensington

10 Port entrée téléphone
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Installation

1. Branchez la caméra a une prise de
courant.

2. Connectez la caméra au haut-parleur en
utilisant le cable USB fourni.
[Note]
B Les ports haut-parleur et caméra sont
marqués en bleu.
B Le couvercle arriére du haut-parleur doit étre
retiré pour brancher le cable du haut-parleur.

3. Connectez votre caméra a I'ordinateur.

[Note] Utilisez le cable USB 3.0 inclus dans
I'emballage.

Setting
)

o

Céble USB
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4. Raccordez les autres cables
nécessaires.

[Note]

B |es cables USB et RS232 doivent fixer le
cable grace a la vis fournie.

B Assurez-vous que le cable est bien connecté
au connecteur de la caméra avant de fixer le
cable.

Télécommande

L
Sélection caméra
,,,,,,,,,, DD | gnree

Commande directionnelle

caméra @: :/®
77777777777777 o« ()
Menu OSD** &>

Cadrage intelligent - — = fe(=) () (F)ef = - -~ =~ == - -

Touche de préréglage
[ iprogrammable

*Cette fonction exige I'application AVer PTZApp
**Non pris en charge par la VC520 Pro
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B Sélection caméra : Si vous n'avez
qu'une caméra et n'avez rien a
paramétrer, la caméra par défaut est
la caméra 1, Si vous appuyez sur
caméra 2 ou 3 sur la télécommande,
celle-ci ne commandera pas votre
caméra. Dans ce cas, réappuyez sur
caméra 1 sur la télécommande.

B Cadrage intelligent : En appuyant
pendant 1 seconde, vous faites
basculer la fonction SmartFrame
(cadrage intelligent) entre les modes
automatique et manuel. Un message
(comme le montre la figure)
s'affichera a I'écran pour indiquer en
mode automatique ou manuel.

Auto Framing Manual Framing

[Remarque] Pendant la réunion de
conférence, les participants doivent
faire face a la caméra pour la
détection des visages. La face
latérale n'est pas détectable.
Reportez-vous au manuel de
I'utilisateur pour plus de détails.

B Appuyez longuement sur le bouton
numérique “ 1 [ pour activer ou
désactiver la fonction WDR (plage
dynamique étendue).

B Piles AAA (non fournies)



Installation du support mural

. Pergage du mur au lieu d'installation de la caméra, a I'aide du dessin de pergage fourni.

. Fixation au mur, a I'aide des vis fournies, du support en forme de L l:

. Assemblage des piéces [ et du support en L a I'aide des vis fournies.

. Une fois assemblées les deux piéces du support en L, fixez la piece inférieure au mur.

. Passez les cables (fournis) par le trou du support en L, et branchez-les sur les prises
correspondantes.

6. Fixation de la caméra sur le support en L a 'aide des vis fournies.

@

A b ON =

450001 B

[

25.50(00.22]

U

N &

+
i ST
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Comment passer un appel vidéo

Un ordinateur est nécessaire pour utiliser ce périphérique.

Etape 1 : Ouvrez votre application de collaboration en vidéo, comme Zoom, Microsoﬂ® Teams, Skype
for Business, Skype, Google Hangouts, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn,
CyberLink U Meeting ~, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx ~, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft
Lync™, Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast ou XSplit.

Etape 2 : Définissez la VC520 Pro comme caméra principale dans votre application (consultez le guide
de configuration de I'application pour plus de détails).

Etape 3 : Prét a passer un appel vidéo.

[Remarque] La VC520 Pro est une caméra de conférence préte a l'usage (enfichable). Aucun logiciel
pilote n'est nécessaire. Pour les paramétres avancés et la mise a jour du microprogramme, téléchargez
I'application AVer PTZApp.

Configurez la caméra depuis le navigateur Web

La VC520 Pro présente un port Ethernet permettant la diffusion en direct (streaming) sous IP, et
permettant aussi aux administrateurs de commander et de configurer la caméra a distance par le biais
d'un acces a Internet. Qui plus est, la VCM520 Pro prend également en charge les fonctions RTSP et
RTMP. Pour de plus amples détails, reportez-vous au mode d'emploi ou consultez notre service
d'assistance technique.

1. Veillez a ce que la VCM520 Pro ait une connexion d'accés a Internet.

2. Ouvrez le navigateur et saisissez I'adresse IP de la caméra.

[Remarque] Le navigateur est pris en charge par :
® Chrome : version 76.x ou supérieure @ Firefox : version 69 ou supérieure

® |[E : ne le prend pas en charge

L'adresse IP par défaut de la caméra est 192.168.1.168. Vous pouvez utiliser l'application « AVer IP

Finder » pour trouver la caméra (reportez-vous a la section « Utilisation d'AVer IP Finder pour

trouver la caméra »).

3. Lorsque I'écran de connexion s'affiche, saisissez le mot de passe (le mot de passe par défaut est
aver4321).

4. L'écran Web principal s'affiche.

Connectez - Out
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Utilisation d'AVer IP Finder pour trouver la caméra

Pour trouver les adresses IP de vos caméras, vous pouvez utiliser I'application AVer IP Finder.

Accomplissez les étapes ci-dessous pour trouver l'adresse IP de la caméra.

1.

A

Téléchargez IP Finder depuis http://www.aver.com/download-center .

Exécutez IP Finder.

Cliquez sur « Rechercher », et |a liste de tous les périphériques disponibles s'affiche sur I'écran.
Sélectionnez une caméra dans la liste. Les champs correspondants des adresses IP s'afficheront.
Pour modifier I'adresse IP de la caméra, vous pouvez sélectionner « DHCP » ou « IP statique ».
Le DHCP devrait obtenir I'adresse IP aupres du serveur IP dynamique local. Pour I'IP statique,
vous pouvez saisir I'adresse IP spécifique. Cliquez sur « Appliquer » pour appliquer le réglage a la
caméra. Le mot de passe de connexion est requis (le mot de passe par défaut est aver4321 ; le
méme que pour l'accés au Web).

Cliquez sur le bouton « Rechercher » pour faire une nouvelle recherche de la caméra.
Double-cliquez, dans la liste, sur I'adresse IP de la caméra pour vous y connecter par
I'intermédiaire du navigateur.

[Remarque] Si IP Finder ne trouve pas la caméra, essayez ceci :

W Vérifiez la connexion Ethernet de la caméra.

B Vérifiez que la caméra et I'ordinateur (IP Finder) sont sur le méme segment LAN.

AVer TP finder for USBCAM v1.0.1001.1 el @ =

Network Device Login

|Reattek PCle GBE Famiy Controller =] . .
asswort

Network Setting ‘

Search Result
select Al
No. [ status Progress | Model Name Device Name FW version | IPv4 Address [ MAC Address [1pv6 A
["E} Working CAMS20 Pro CAMS20 Pro 0.0.1000.03  10.100.91.45:80 42:19:f0:25:4d:38  [1:80
« i v
Settings
 DHCP Start IP Address: : . :
-
St Edwadiess [
Subnet Mask: . . .
Gateway: . R .
*Auto search wil start after settings changed!
I Don't start auto search this timel Primary DNS: . . .
Apply
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Installez I'application AVer PTZApp

Dans AVer PTZApp, vous pouvez paramétrer la caméra.

Pour télécharger l'application AVer PTZApp, allez a http://www.aver.com/download-center. Aprés le

téléchargement, double-cliquez sur le fichier et suivez les instructions sur I'écran pour effectuer
l'installation.

Utilisation de I'application AVer PTZApp

1. Une fois I'application AVer PTZApp installée, P o
double-cliquez sur l'icéne AVer PTZApp pour Aver [cusme | va ©
I'exécuter. @0 MY%M

2. Pendant votre appel vidéo, vous pouvez utiliser Fiip or H -
I'application AVer PTZApp pour panoramiquer ! Oﬁiﬂ

ADDR 01 v
horizontalement et verticalement, pour serrer ou Protacel wsea ¥
élargir le zoom, pour activer ou désactiver la VisGAover > .

i . . Baud Rate 3600 v
fonction contre-jour, et pour configurer les I [
préréglages des modes Domicile et Veille. Pour de Tracking mods Wanual -~ °|v
plus amples détails, voyez le mode d'emploi. e v o

3. Mode de suivi : c'est une fonction de SmartFrame
(cadrage intelligent) capable de détecter
automatiquement des visages afin de trouver le
meilleur cadrage pour tous les participants a la
réunion. Vous pouvez modifier le statut de la
fonction SmartFrame dans AVer PTZApp. Dans
AVer PTZApp, sélectionnez Paramétres > Mode
suivi > Cadrage automatique/Cadrage

manuel/Désactivé.
Vous pouvez aussi commuter la fonction

SmartFrame entre automatique et manuel en Auto Framing Manual Framing
appuyant sur le bouton | 4t de la télécommande.

Un message s'affiche alors (comme illustré)

indiquant si vous étes en automatique ou en

manuel.
[Remarque] Pour la détection (SmartFrame) des

visages, les participants a la réunion de la
conférence doivent faire face a la caméra.
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4. Inversion : Sila caméra est installée sens
dessus-dessous, activez la fonction Flip (inversion)
dans I'application AVer PTZApp pour que les

images s'affichent normalement.

1§ Aver PTZApp [E=3EoE =
AVer s | v o
a@o
T2 Diagnostic Usity
el
Wirror off ]
H 264 stream of v
Factory Default Save Cancel

5. Commandes par raccourcis clavier : Permettez I'utilisation du clavier pour commander les

mouvements et la fonction contre-jour de la caméra. Par défaut, cette fonction est désactivée.

*9 AVer PTZApp =) @ ==
AVer |cusar ﬂ wa o
a 9 Hotkey Control
GQD jotkey Control
PTZ Diagnostic Utility
L Pan T
Allow Remote Access No & Zoom In/ Qut
On Sereen Meny & ) Backlight Control
Auto F Pz |
o - Preset Load

Hotkey Control bj I
Factory sleep position ﬂ

e

Cancel

Home Position
Sleep Position

OpenGL

Factory Default Save

Preset Save

==

Ctrl+« 1/ | [ —1—
Ctrl + + [ -
Ctrl + L

Alt + 0~9

Ctrl + Alt + 0~9

Un conseil de raccourci s'affiche si la souris place le curseur sur le

bouton de commande PTZ en mode PTZ.

Si la fonction de raccourci est activée apres l'installation de
PTZApp, celle-ci se lancera automatiquement lors du prochain
redémarrage de l'ordinateur. Vous pourrez donc utiliser toutes les
touches de raccourci, car PTZApp s'exécute automatiquement

dans la barre d'état systéme.

Smart Framing Alt + F
'y
| Hotkey: Ctrl + ¢
«4 >
v
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6. Haut-parleur : configurer les paramétres de la

16 Aver PT2A00 =l =
fonction haut-parleur. AVer [cm= ¥ v o
- Suppression du bruit : Réduire le bruit el )
ambiant. _— . Oﬁiwg
- Commande automatique du gain : Activer / Speakerphone
désactiver la commande de gain automatique. Noise suppression of 0 ® )
- Elimination de I'écho : Activer / désactiver la uromatcaly g certrol CR—
situation d'écho. e e
- Suppression du bruit de clavier : Activer / Phane in jack Proen |
désactiver la réduction du bruit de clavier. Expansion mic e T
- Prise entrée téléphone Factory Default Save Gancel
> Entrée téléphone : Lorsque le téléphone
portable se connecte au port Phone in,
veuillez sélectionner l'option « Phone in ».
» Microphone 3,5 mm seulement: Le
haut-parleur transfére le son qu'il regoit du
microphone externe (connecté au port
entrée téléphone) vers le site distant.
» Mixage microphone 3,5 mm: Le
haut-parleur transfére le son qu'il regoit du
microphone externe (connecté au port
d’entrée téléphone) et du haut-parleur vers
le site distant.
- Mic son coupé global
» Global: Pour couper tous les haut-parleurs
connectés.
» Individuel : Pour couper individuellement
un haut-parleur et non 'ensemble des
hauts-parleurs.
Coordonnées de contact
Mondiales Siége européen
AVer Information Inc. AVer Information Europe B.V.
www.aver.com Westblaak 140, 3012KM, Rotterdam, Pays-Bas
8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist., Tel: +31(0)10 7600 550
New Taipei City Assistance technique : EU.RMA@aver.com

Taiwan

©2020 AVer Information Inc. Tous droits réservés.
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Espafnol

Guia de instalacion rapida

Contenido del paquete

Unidad de Mando a Adaptador de corriente
Unidad de camara
micréfono-altavoz distancia Cable de alimentacion*

\J' —
Cable USB 3.0 Cablle (Eie la unidad Cable de audio de 3,5 Soporte de montaje
de micréfono-altavoz mm enlL
. N

WY
T T

*El cable de alimentacion variara en funcién de la toma de corriente estandar del pais en el que se
venda el producto.

Mas ayuda
Para preguntas frecuentes, soporte técnico y descargas de software y manuales del usuario, visite:
http://www.aver.com.
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Informacién general

1 LED de estado 5 Puerto de entrada/salida RS232
Sensor de infrarrojos 6 Puerto Ethernet

Puerto de unidad de micréfono-altavoz 7 Conector de alimentacion de 12 VCC

(cable azul)
4 Puerto USB 3.1 tipo B 8 Conector de seguridad Kensington
% £ S
| T T I
9 101112 13
9 Puerto de unidad de micréfono-altavoz 11 Puerto de salida de linea
(para conexion de altavoz y micréfono 12 Puerto de camara
extendidos / cable rojo) (cable azul)
10 Puerto de entrada de teléfono 13 Conector de seguridad
Kensington
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Instalacion

1. Conecte la camara a la toma de
corriente.

Cable de alimentacion

2. Conecte la camara a la unida de
micréfono-altavoz mediante el cable
compatible incluido.

[Nota]

B Los puertos de la camara y la unidad de

micréfono-altavoz estan indicados en azul.

B Para conectar el cable de la unidad de

micréfono-altavoz, se debe retirar la cubierta
posterior de la unidad.

Cable de la unidad de
microéfono-altavoz

3. Conecte la camara al ordenador.

[Nota] Utilice el cable USB 3.0 que se incluye
en el paquete.

Setting
]
Lt

..............

Cable USB
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4. Conecte otros cables necesarios.

[Nota]

B El cable USB y RS232 deben asegurarse
con el tornillo proporcionado.

B Compruebe que el cable esté bien
conectado al conector de la cdmara antes
de asegurarlo.

Mando a distancia

Seleccién de camara JRE—
************ *D@D® | Entrar
Control de direccion U

delacamara ,.@
Menu OSD**

,,,,,,,,,, ISP Activar/ )
N Desactivar sonido
Encuadre inteligente ' - ' ”””””””

Acercar/Alejar | | © “1 | Subir/Bajar volumen
,,,,,,,,,,,, o o -DlrIDajar volumen
Q © Boton de acceso
(@]

rapido predefinido

*Esta funcién requiere AVer PTZApp
**No compatible con la unidad VC520 Pro
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B Seleccion de camara: si solo dispone

de una cdmara y no necesita realizar
ninguna configuracién, la camara 1 es
la camara predeterminada. Si pulsa
los botones correspondientes a la
camara 2 o 3 en el mando a distancia,
el mando no podra controlar la
camara. En ese caso, vuelva a pulsar
el botdn correspondiente a la camara
1 en el mando.

Encuadre inteligente: mantenga
pulsado el botdn durante un segundo
para establecer la funcion
SmartFrame en automatico o manual.
Aparecera un mensaje (como se
muestra en la figura) en la pantalla
para indicar en modo automatico o
manual.

Manul Framing

[Nota] Durante la reunién de
conferencia, los participantes deben
mirar a la camara para la deteccion de
rostros. La cara lateral no es
detectable. Consulte el manual del
usuario para mas detalles.

Mantenga pulsado el botén numérico
1 1 " para activar o desactivar la
funcion WDR.

B Requiere pilas AAA



Instalacion del soporte mural

1.

Utilice la tarjeta de perforacion incluida en el paquete para realizar los agujeros en la pared, donde
el usuario desee montar la camara.

Fije la pieza del soporte en L a la pared con los tornillos.

A continuacién, ensamble las piezas E + del soporte en L con tornillos (incluidos en el

paquete).

Una vez ensambladas, fije la parte inferior del soporte en L a la pared.

Pase los cables por el orificio del soporte en L y conéctelos a los puertos correspondientes.

Fije la camara al soporte en L con los tornillos (incluidos en el paquete).

@

@

5.50100.224

-
i
S s—

Espafiol-35



Realizacion de una videollamada

Para utilizar este dispositivo, se necesita un ordenador.

Paso 1: abra una aplicacién de videocolaboracion como Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business,
Skype, Google Hangouts, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U
Meeting , TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx ~, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft = Lync™,
Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC o Wirecast, XSplit.

Paso 2: establezca la VC520 Pro como dispositivo de camara principal en su aplicacion (consulte la
guia de configuracion de su aplicacion para obtener mas informacion).

Paso 3: ya puede realizar una videollamada.

[Nota] La VC520 Pro es una camara para conferencias Plug-n-Play. El sistema no requiere
controladores especiales. Para configuraciones avanzadas y actualizaciones de firmware, descargue
AVer PTZApp.

Configuracion de la camara a través del navegador web

La VC520 Pro tiene un puerto Ethernet para transmision IP y permite a los administradores controlar y
configurar la camara de forma remota a través de Internet. Asimismo, la VC520 Pro también admite las
funciones RTSP y RTMP. Para obtener mas informacién, consulte el manual del usuario o péngase en
contacto con el equipo de soporte técnico.

1. Asegurese de que la VC520 Pro tenga conexion a Internet.

2. Abra el navegador e introduzca la direccién IP de la camara.

[Nota] Navegadores compatibles:

® Chrome: version 76.x o posterior ~ ® Firefox: version 69 o posterior @ IE: no compatible
La direccion IP predeterminada de la camara es 192.168.1.168. El usuario puede utilizar la aplicacion
«AVer IP Finder» para encontrar la camara (consulte la seccién «Uso de AVer IP Finder para

encontrar la camaray).

3. Cuando se muestre la pantalla de inicio de sesion, introduzca la contrasefia (la contrasefa
predeterminada es aver4321).

4. Se mostrara la pantalla web principal.

Cerrar sesion

Espafiol-36



Uso de AVer IP Finder para encontrar la camara

Para encontrar la direccion IP de sus camaras, puede utilizar la aplicacién AVer IP Finder. Siga los

pasos que se describen a continuacion para encontrar la direccion IP de la camara.

1.

o ke

Descargue IP Finder en http://www.aver.com/download-center .

Ejecute IP Finder.

Haga clic en “Search” (Buscar) para ver una lista de todos los dispositivos disponibles.
Seleccione una camara en la lista. Se mostraran los campos correspondientes a la direccion IP.
Para cambiar la direcciéon IP de la camara, el usuario puede seleccionar “DHCP” o “Static IP” (IP
estatica).

“DHCP” obtendra la direccion IP del servidor local de IP dinamicas. En cambio, si se selecciona
“Static IP”, el usuario debera introducir la direccién IP manualmente. Haga clic en “Apply” (Aplicar)
para aplicar la configuracién a la camara. Se requiere la contrasefia de inicio de sesion (la
contrasefia predeterminada es aver4321; igual que la contrasefia de acceso web).

Haga clic en el boton “Search” (Buscar) para volver a buscar la camara.

Haga doble clic en la direccién IP de la camara en la lista para conectar la camara a través del
navegador.

[Nota] Si IP Finder no puede encontrar la camara, compruebe lo siguiente:

B Asegurese de que la conexion Ethernet de la camara esté bien conectada.

B Lacamaray el PC (IP Finder) deben encontrarse en el mismo segmento de LAN.

AVer P finder for USBCAM v1.0.1001.1 ol & =]

Network Device Login

[Reattek PCle GBE Famiy Controller -] )
Passwort

Network Settng |

Search Resuft
Select Al
No. [ status Progress | Model Name Device Name FW version | IPv4 Address [ MAC Address [1pve e
O: Working CAMS20 Pro CAMS20 Pro 0.0.1000.03  10.100.91.45:80 4219:f0:25:4d:39  [1:80
‘ i v
Setungs
€ DHEP Start 1P Address: . K .
@
static P e Adges: [
Subnet Mask: - . :
. Gateway: . K .
‘Auto search wil start after settings changed!
I™ Don't start auto search this trme! Primary DNS: - . :
Apply
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Instalacion de AVer PTZApp

El usuario puede configurar los parametros de la camara en AVer PTZApp.

Vaya a http://www.aver.com/download-center para descargar AVer PTZApp. Una vez descargada,

haga doble clic en el archivo y siga las instrucciones en la pantalla para completar la instalacion.

Utilizacion de AVer PTZApp

1. Después de instalar AVer PTZApp, haga doble clic | *~=7== - =N
p pp g AVey [causmrn j wAa o
en el icono de AVer PTZApp para ejecutar la o
aplicacion. Fiz I
i . o Flip r 5
2. Durante la videollamada, puede utilizar la aplicacion iror C—
para realizar operaciones de panoramica, ADDR i B
. . Ve . . . g Protocol VISCA v
inclinacion y zoom, activar/desactivar la funciéon de ' 7J
VISCA over P off v
retroiluminacion y configurar los puntos Haud Rate 5600 5l
preestablecidos de los modos de inicio o reposo de Al Lo :'
, L. L, Tracking mode Manual j o]
la camara. Para mas informacion, consulte el I
manual del USl.IarIO Factory Default Save Cancel

3. Modo de seguimiento: se trata de una funcion de
SmartFrame que permite detectar automaticamente
el rostro de las personas que participan en la
reunion para lograr un encuadre 6ptimo. Los
usuarios pueden cambiar el estado de la funcién
SmartFrame en AVer PTZApp. En AVer PTZApp,
seleccione “Settings” > “Tracking mode” > “Auto
frame/Manual frame/off’ (Ajustes > Modo de
seguimiento > Encuadre automatico/Encuadre
manual/Desactivado).

Asimismo, puede pulsar durante un segundo | 4] Manual Framing

en el mando a distancia para establecer la funcién
SmartFrame en automatica o manual; aparecera un
mensaje en la pantalla (como el que se muestra en
la imagen) para indicar el estado seleccionado.
[Nota] Durante la conferencia, es importante que

los participantes estén sentados frente a la camara
para que se puedan detectar los rostros
(SmartFrame).
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4. Voltear: sila camara esta instalada en posicion
invertida, active la funcion "Flip" (Voltear) en AVer
PTZApp para que la pantalla se muestre en la

posiciéon normal.

"? AVer PTZApp

AVey |causiro a
q @ 3
PTZ

[o]l® |
wa ©

Diagnastic ity

Flip

Mirror
ADDR
Protocol
VISCA over IP
Baud Rate

H 264 stream

Tracking mode

Factory Default

Manual e _

Save Cancel

5. Control de teclas de acceso rapido: si activa el control de teclas de acceso rapido, podra
utilizar el teclado para controlar los movimientos y la retroiluminacion de la camara. Esta

funcién esta desactivada de forma predeterminada.

15 AVer PTZADp ==

AVer  [casmrn ) va ©
4@
iz Diagnostic Utiity

Tracking mode Manual e *
Allow Remote Access No 7
On Screen Menu On a
Auto Focus P17 q I
Hotkey Cantral on 7 I

»¥ Hotkey Control

Pan / Tilt
Zoom In/ Out
Backlight Control

Preset Load

Home Position
Sleep Position

OpenGL.

Factory Default

Factory center position j
Factory sleep position ﬂ F
off E =

Save Cancel

Al situar el ratén encima del botén de control PTZ en el modo
PTZ, se indicaran las teclas de acceso rapido correspondientes.
Si se activa la funcién de teclas de acceso rapido después de
instalar PTZApp, la aplicacién se iniciara automaticamente la
proxima vez que reinicie el PC. El cliente podra utilizar todos los
comandos de teclas de acceso directo, porque PTZApp se estara

Preset Save

==

Ctrl+ 1/ )/ — 1 —
ctrl + + /[ -
Ctrl + L

Alt + 0~9

Ctrl + Alt + 0~9

Smart Framing Alt + F
re
| Hotkey: Ctrl + ¢
4 4
v

ejecutando de forma automatica en la bandeja del sistema.
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6. Speakerphone (Unidad de micréfono-altavoz):
configure los parametros de funcionamiento del
microfono-altavoz.

Noise suppression (Supresion del ruido):

reduzca el ruido ambiente.

Automatically gain control (Control de

ganancia automatico): active/desactive el

control de ganancia automatico.

Echo cancellation (Cancelacion de eco):

active/desactive el eco.

Keyboard noise suppression (Supresién del

sonido del teclado): active/desactive la

reduccion de sonido del teclado.

Phone in jack (Conector de entrada de

teléfono)

» Phone in (Entrada de teléfono): cuando se
conecte el teléfono movil al puerto de
entrada de teléfono, seleccione la opcion
“Phone in”.

» 3.5 mm microphone only (Micréfono de
3,5 mm solamente): la unidad de
micréfono-altavoz transferira el sonido que
reciba del micréfono externo (conectado en
el puerto de entrada de teléfono) al sitio
remoto.

» 3.5 mm microphone mix in (Entrada
combinada de micréfono de 3,5 mm): la
unidad de micréfono-altavoz transferira el
sonido que reciba del micréfono externo
(conectado en el puerto de entrada de
teléfono) y el micréfono-altavoz al sitio
remoto.

Informacioén de contacto

+ AVer PTZApp

AVer | ﬂ
OIS
iz
OpenGL
Speakerphone
Noise suppression
Automatically gain control
Echo cancellation
Keyboard noise suppression
Phone in jack

Expansion mic mute

Factory Default

[E=S\EoR =
VA ©

Diagnostic Utility
R

of I 20
o
o
o
F’hnr\s\r\ig E
Al ¢ =

Save Cancel

- Expansion mic mute (Silenciacion
de micréfono de expansion)
» All (Todo): para silenciar todas

las unidades
conectadas.

de microéfono-altavoz

» Individual: para silenciar
individualmente una unidad de

micréfono-altavoz y no los
microfonos-altavoces extendidos.

Global Sede europea

AVer Information Inc. AVer Information Europe B.V.
www.aver.com Westblaak 140, 3012KM, Rotterdam,
8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist., Netherland

New Taipei City Tel.: +31(0)10 7600 550

Taiwan Soporte técnico: EU.RMA@aver.com

©2020 AVer Information Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.
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Pycckuin

KpaTkoe pykoBoACTBO Mo yCTaHOBKe

CopaepXumoe ynakoBKu
e
=
T

@

YrnoBon
MOHTaXHbIN
KPOHLUTENH

MoHTaxHbIe pacnonoxeHus KpaTtkoe FapaHTUHBbIN
BUHTbI MOHTaXHbIX pyKoBOACTBO TanoH

WY
T T

*Tun BUNKN CETEBOIO LHYypa 3aBUCUT OT CTaHOapTa PO3eTOK CETU NUTaHUA B CTpaHe Npoaaxun
YyCTpOWCTBA.

[Py

JononHutenbHaa NoMoLb

YT1o6bl 03HAKOMUTBLCSA C OTBETAMU Ha YacTo 3aJaBaeMble BOMPOCHI, MOMYYUTb TEXHUYECKYHO
noaaepky, 3arpy3utb o6HoBneHve MO unu pykoBOACTBO NONb30BaTENs, NOCETUTE BEG-CaT:

http://www.aver.com
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OCHOBHbIe KOMMOHEHTbI

/WVL?J\J\_LHH/\
8

1 KK-uHgukatop ctatyca 5 Tlopt BBOAa/BbIBOAA RS232
MK-paTumk 6 Pasbem Ethernet
Pasbem cnvkepdoHa 7 PasbeMm nutaHusa 12 B nocT. Toka
(CvHwnin kabenb)

4 Pasbem USB3.1 Type B 8 3amok KeHcuHrToHa

Ll 50T [/
I I
13

9 101112
9 Pasbem cnukepdoHa 11 JInHenHbIN BbIXOA
(Ons nogknoveHns 12 Pasbem ans kamepsbl
OOMNOMHUTENBbHOro cnukepdgoHa (CuHuia kabenb)

1 MukpodoHa/ KpacHbiii kabenb) 13  3amok KeHcuHrtoHa
10 Pasbem Phone in
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YcTtaHoBKa

1 . lMopkniounte BUaeoKamMepy K po3eTke
CeTun NUTaHus.

2. TMopkniounTe Kamepy k cnnkepdoHy ¢
NoMOLLbI0 NOCTaBMsiIeMOro B
KomnnekTe kabens.

[MpumeuaHue]

B PaszbeMbl Ansi NOAKMOYEeHNs cnvkepdoHa n

BuAeoKaMepbl MOMeYEHbl CUHUM LIBETOM.

B [Ins nogkntoveHns kabensa cnvkepdoHa

HeobX0AMMO CHSITb 3a[JHIOK KPbILLIKY
cnukepdoHa.

3. Moakntounte BUaeoKamepy K
KOMNblOTepy.

[Mpumeyanmne] Ncnonbayinte kabens USB 3.0,
BXOASALUMIA B KOMNIEKT NPUHAANEXHOCTEN.

Setting
[

o
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4. Nopkniounte apyrue Heobxoaumble
Kkabenu.

[MpumeyaHue]

m Kabenb USB 1 RS232 Heobxoammo
3aKpenuTb BUHTOM.

W Y6equTtech, 4To kabenb [0 KOHLUA BCTaBMNeH
B pasbeM KaMepbl, Npexae Yem 3akpennsaTb
ero

MNynstT AY
B Bbi6op kamepbl: Ecnn y Bac nmeetcs
TOMNbKO OfHa kKamepa W BaM He HYXHO

Seleccion de camara cave seLecry

777777777777777 o) (2) (3) Entrar BbINOMHATL Kakune-nmbo HacTPomnKu, To
Control de direccion N no ymon4aHuto ncrnonb3yetcs kamepa
delacamara _____ 7.@@® 1. Ecnu bl BbIGEpeTe kamepy 2 unu 3
. o .
Meni QSD™_ 1 '\~ Activar/ , Ha nyneste 1Y, To 0BHapyxuTe, 4TO Balll
N Desactivar sonido o
Encuadre inteligente 1 - (¢(=) (2) (z)eor -=------=----~- MynbT He MOXET YNpaBnATh Ballen

KamepoW. B aTom cnyyae, cHoBa

LTt HaXXMUTe KHOMKY Bblibopa kamepbl 1 Ha
Botén de acceso y P P

| répido predefinido csoem nynere [1y.
B CwmapT-kagpupoBaHue: Haxvurte n

yAepxuBanTe KHOMKY B TedyeHne 1
——————————————— CeKyHAbl, YTOGbI NEPEKNIOYNTL
Brillo + hYHKLMIO CMapT-KaapupoBaHus
| Colgar SmartFrame Ha aBTOMaTU4ECKUIA 1IN

py4HOW pexuM. Ha akpaHe nosiBuTCA
coobLueHve (kak NokasaHo Ha pUCYHKe)

Ana yKkasaHna B aBTOMaTU4ECKOM Uin

YHOM peEXMME.
*[ns fgaHHon cyHKUMK TpebyeTtcs npunoxeHune AVer Py P

**He nogaepxuBaetca ana VC520 Pro

— [Mpumeyanue] Bo Bpems
B HaxmuTe 1 yaepxwvBaiTe kKHomnky ¢ Homepom” 1 ", KOH(DEPEHLI-KOHDEPEHLIMN YHACTHUKM
4YTOObI BKIMIOYMTE UMK BbIKMIOUNTE hyHKUmio WDR BOMXKHbI GbITh NIMLIOM K kKamepe Afis
(LUMPOKMI AMHaMUYECKMIN ANanasoH). obHapyxeHusi nuua. bokosoe nuuo He

onpepensetcsa. Obpatutecs Kk
PYKOBOACTBY Nornb3oBaTens Ans
nonyyeHusi bonee nogpobHon
MHopMaLmmn

B Tpebytotca baTtapeiikn AAA
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HacTeHHbIN MOHTaX

1. Vcnonb3ys cxemy pacnonoXeHWUsi MOHTaXHbIX OTBEPCTUI, KOTOpasi BXOAMT B KOMMNIEKT NOCTaBKu,
NpoCBEPNUTE OTBEPCTUE Ha CTEeHe, Ae NoMb30BaTeNlb XO4ET YCTaHOBUTL Kamepy.

2. C nomoLublo BUHTa 3aKpenuTe 4acTb YIMOBOrO MOHT&XKHOTO KPOHLUTENHA Ha CTEHe.

3. 3arem nonHocTblo cobepute Yactu [ + YIMOBOrO MOHTXHOTO KPOHLUTENHA, NCNOomnb3ys
BUHTbI (BXOAAT B KOMMMEKT NOCTaBKM).
BbInonHnB cOopKy yrnoBOro MOHTaXHOTO KPOHLUTEWHA, 3aKPENUTE €r0 HUXKHIOK YacTb Ha CTEHe.

5. Tponyctute kabenu Yepes oTBEPCTME HA YINIOBOM MOHTaXHOM KPOHLUTENHE W NOJKITHYNUTE UX K
COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM COEAMHUTENBbHLIM pasbeMam Kamepbl.

6. C nomoLLbio BUHTOB (BXOAAT B KOMMIEKT MOCTaBKW) 3aKpenuTe Kamepy Ha YrioBOM MOHTaXHOM
KPOHLUTENHE.

oy 460001 8%
Ca SN

()

2550100.224

8]
&

&
JT—L
[e— 5100207
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BbinonHeHne BUAEOBbLI3OBA

[na paboTbl faHHOro yCTpPONCTBa TpebyeTcsi HaNM4Yne KomnbloTepa

LWar 1: OTkpoliTe npunoxeHue Ans BUAE03BOHKOB, Hanpumep Zoom, Microsoft ~ Teams, Skype for
Business, Skype, Google Hangouts, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn,
CyberLink U Meeting ~, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx ~, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft®
Lync™, Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

LWar 2: B cBoem npunoxexun 3agavite kamepy CAM520 Pro B ka4ecTBe OCHOBHO (cornacHo
OMMCaHUI0 B PYKOBOACTBE MO HACTPOWKE NMPUIIOXKEHNS).

LLar 3: Bce rotoBo AN BbINONHEHUS BUAEOBLI30BA.

[Mpumeyvanue] Kamepa ansa nposeaeHuns koHdepeHuun CAM520 Pro nogkntovaeTcs no npuHumMny
Plug-n-Play. [lnsi nogknioyeHns HUKaKMX cneumanbHbiX ApaiBepoB He Tpebyetcs. [1nsi BbINONHEeHWs!

pacLUMPEHHBbIX HAaCTPOoeK 1 OBHOBMEHMS NPOLUMBKM 3arpy3uTe npunoxeHve AVer PTZApp.

Hactpowka kamepbl Yepe3 Be6-6pay3ep

Kamepa CAM520 Pro umeet nopt Ethernet onsa IP-nepenayn AaHHbIX, NOCPEACTBOM KOTOPOrO
aAMVHUCTPATOPbl MOTYT Takke yAaneHHo ynpaBnsaTe Kamepoy 1 HacTpansaTb ee yepes VIHTepHeT.
Kpome Toro, kamepa CAM520 Pro Takke nogaepxwusaet dpyHkummn RTSP n RTMP. [JononHutensHble
CBeOEHUsI CM. B PYKOBOACTBE Nonb3oBaTens unn obpatntech B Hally Cryx0y TEXHUYeCcKon
nogaepXKu.

1. Y6eautecb, uto kamepa CAM520 Pro nogkntoveHa k MHTepHeTy.

2. Ortkponte bpaysep v Beegute IP-agpec kamepbl.

[Mpumeyanue] MogaepxuBaemble 6pay3epbi:

® Chrome: Bepcun 76.x unu Beile, ® Firefox: Bepcun 69 unu Boie ® |E:He noaaepxusaercs

IP-apgpec kamepbl no ymonyanuio: 192.168.1.168. Monb3oBaTtenb MOXET UCMONb30BaTk NPUNOXEHNE
AVer IP-Finder ans novicka kamepbl (cM. pasgen "Ucnonb3oBanue AVer IP-Finder ans noucka
Kamepbl").

3. Ha akpaHe Bxoga B cuctemy BBeAuTe Naponb (Napofb Mo ymonyaHuio - aver4321).

4. TlosBMTCS OCHOBHOW BEG-3KpaH Kamepbl.
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Ucnonb3oBaHue AVer IP Finder ans noncka kamepbl

Yrtobbl HanTh IP-agpec Buaeokamepsbl, Bbl MOXETE UCNONb3oBaTh npunoxeHune AVer IP-Finder.

BbinonHuTe crnegytowmne AencTBus, YTobbl HanTK IP-agpec kamepsl.

1. 3arpyauTe npunoxenue IP Finder c canTta http://www.aver.com/download-center .

3anycTtute npunoxenue IP Finder.
HaxmuTte kHonky Search (Mowuck), 1 Bce fOCTyMNHbIE YyCTPOUCTBA ByayT ykasaHbl Ha aKpaHe.

2

3.

4. BebibepuTe kamepy u3 cnmcka. Ha akpaHe oTobpa3ssitcs cooTBeTcTBYtOLWME nons IP-agpeca.

5. Ytobbl nsmeHnTh IP-agpec kamepbl, nonb3oBatenb MoXeT BbibpaTh "DHCP" unu "Static I1P".

Cepsep DHCP pomxeH nonyunts auHamudeckuii IP-agpec ¢ nokansHoro IP-cepBepa. B kayecTBe

cTatuyeckoro |IP-agpeca, nonb3oBaTenb MOXeT BBECTU onpeaeneHHbln IP-agpec. HaxmuTe KHOMKy

Apply (MpumeHnTb), 4TOGLI NPUMEHUTL HACTPOKKKM K kamepe. TpebyeTcs naponb Ans BXxoaa

(napornb no ymonuaHuio - aver4321; Takon xe, Kak U naponb AocTyna B VIHTEpHET).

HaxmuTte kHonky Search ([Mouck), 4ToGbl BbINOMHWUTL MOBTOPHBIN MOUCK KaMepbl.

7. [OBaxabl wenkHuTe no IP-agpecy kamepbl U3 Cnnucka, YToObl NOAKIIOUYNTLCS K Kamepe vyepes
6paysep.

[Mpumeyanue] B Tom cnyyae, ecnu npunoxenuto IP-Finder He yganocb HanTu kamepy, noxanymncra,

npoBepbTE creayoLlee:

B Yb6egutecb, 4yto Ethernet-nogknioueHne kamepbl BbIMOMHEHO NPaBUILHO.

B Kamepa n K (c npunoxeHunem IP-Finder) HaxoasTcs B OQHOM U TOM e CEerMeHTe roKarnbHon
ceTun.

AVer IPfinder for USBCAM v1.0.1001.1 =] = ==

Network Device Login

|Realtek PCle GBE Famiy Controler =l ’
Passwort

Network Setting ‘

Search Resuft
Select Al
No. [ status Progress | Model Name Device Name FW version | IPv4 Address [ MAC Address [tPve p
[=F) Working CAMS20 Pro CAMS20 Pro 0.0.1000.03  10.100.91.45:80 4a19:f0:25:4d:30 (180
« i v
Settings
 DHeP Start 1P Address: . . .
-
St EoPAdiess [
Subnet Mask: . . .
Gateway: . . .
=Auto search wil start after settings changed!
I™ Don't start aute search this time! Primary DNS: . - .
Apply
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YctaHoBka npunoxeHusa AVer PTZApp

C nomoupio npunoxerusi AVer PTZApp nonb3oBatenb MOXET HaCTPOWUTb NapameTpbl KaMepbl.

Meperigute no cecbinke http://www.aver.com/download-center, 4Tobbl ckadaTe npunoxeHne AVer

PTZApp. Mocne 3arpy3ku ABaxapl WENKHATE Ha danne u crnegynTe MHCTPYKUMSM Ha 3KpaHe, YTobbl
3aBEpPLUNTbL YCTaHOBKY.

Ucnonb3oBaHue npunoxeHus AVer PTZApp

1. Tocne yctaHoBku npunoxexus AVer PTZApp P o=
ABaXKAb! LENKHUTE Ha 3Hauok AVer PTZApp ans AVer [cusmo [+ v o
3anycka npunoXxeHus. "g" mg%ﬁ,‘“

2. Bo BpeMmsi BUOe03BOHKA MOXHO MCMOMb30BaTh Fiip oo ]
npunoxeHne AVer PTZApp Ans naHopammpoBaHus, ZDDR f:ﬁ
HaKroHa U MaclwTabupoBaHus 13o6paxeHusi ¢ Prtocol wsaa ¥
Kamepbl, BKIHOYEHMWS/BbIKIIOYEHUS NOACBETKM, VISCA over 2 b@
HaCTPOMKY NMPeayCTaHOBMNEHHBLIX TOYEK Kamepbi: 22BZR(‘M ‘:m:%
HavanbHasa (Home) unu pexwum cHa (Sleep mode). Tracking mode Meat v ol_
Bonee nogpoGHoOe onvcaHe MOXHO HalTu B actany Detaut e —

PYKOBOACTBE Nonb3oBaTtensi.

3. Pexum cnexenusa: ®yHkuns SmartFrame moxer
aBTOMaTu4yeckn obHapyxmBaTb nuua niogen, 4Toobsbl
HanTW Nyywnin BUA A8 BCEX y4aCTHUKOB
cobpaHus. Monb3oBartenu MOryT N3MeHsITb CTaTyc
dyHKUMM SmartFrame B npunoxexun AVer
PTZApp. B npunoxeHun AVer PTZApp BbiGepuTte
“Settings” > “Tracking mode” > “Auto
frame/Manual frame/off’ (MapameTpbl > Pexum
cnexeHus > ABTo.kagpupoBaHue/PyyHoe

KagpupoBaHue/BblIkiT).

Kpome Toro, Haxas Ha nynere

[OVCTaHUMOHHOTO yrnpaBneHus B Te4eHue 1
CeKyHAbl, Bbl MOXETE NepekntounTb PyHKLUIO

SmartFrame mexay aBTOMaTUYECKUM U PYYHbIM

PEXMMOM; NPU 3TOM Ha 3KpaHe NosIBUTCS

coobLLeHne (KaK NoKka3aHO Ha PUCYHKe),

yKasblBaloLLee Ha BKIIOYEeHe aBTOMaTU4YeCcKoro

WY PYYHOTO peXMMa.

[MpumeyaHune] Bo Bpemsi coBeLL@HUS YHaCTHUKK

HAOMKHbI HAXOAWUTLCS NULIOM K Kamepe Ans
pacno3HaBaHusi nuy, (SmartFrame).
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4. MepeBopoT nso6paxeHus: Ecnu kamepa P — o=
yCTaHOBMEeHa B NepeBepHYTOM MOMOXeHUH, AVer  [cusur B va ©
Bknouute dyHkumio Flip (MepesepHyTs) B AVer B &_ﬁ%ﬁm
PTZApp, v akpaH byaet oTobpaxaTbCs HOpMarbHO. Fiip o ] |

Mirror off j
ADDR 01 v
Protocol VISCA v
VISCA over IP of v ]
Baud Rate 3600 v
H.264 stream of v
Tracking mode Manual e |
Factory Default Save Cancel

5. VnpaBneHMe C NOMOLbHO FOpAYUX KrnaBULL: Bbl MOXeTe BKMOUUTL ynpasneHune Cc NnoMoLLbo
ropa4vnx Knasul ana ynpasneHna ABUXEHUEM U NOACBETKOWN Kamepbl C MOMOLLBIO
KnaBuatypbl. Mo ymon4yaHuo (byHKLl,Mﬂ BbIKNnO4eHa.

v AVer PTZApp = = ==
AVer [ vé o
= 9 Hotkey Control
= - =
Pz Diagnostic Utiity
Tracking mode Manual e * Pan /it Gl + 1/ L i~
Allow Remote Access No 7 Zoom In/ Out Ctrl + + / -
On Screen Menu o q Backlight Control ctrl + L
Auto Focus pTZ v| I
Preset Load Alt + 0~9
Hotkey Control on v I
Preset Save Ctrl + Alt + 0~9
Home Position Factory center position j
Sleep Position S A e ~ 7 Smart Framing Alt + F
OpenGL Off 3 o
Factory Default Save Cancel

[Mpn HaBegeHUN MbILLN Ha KHOMKY ynpasneHus PTZ B pexume

PTZ otobpaxaeTcs noackaska ropsiiei KnaBuLLK. .

| Hotkey: Ctel + ¢
npunoxenuns PTZApp, npunoxenve PTZApp 6ynet “ r

Ecnu doyHKLMIO ropsiunx KraBuLL BKITKOYUTL MOCHE YCTaHOBKU

aBTOMaTU4eCKM 3anycKkaTtbCa npu cne,uylou.leﬁ nepesarpyske

KoMnbloTepa. Takum 06p830M, nonb3oBaTeslb MOXeT

MCnonb3oBaTh BCE KOMaHAbl FOPSYMX KNaBWLL, TaK Kak
npunoxexHune PTZApp aBToMaTu4ecku 3anyckaeTcs B

CUCTEMHOM Tpee.
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6. CnukepdoH: HacTporika napameTpoB dyHKLUM

+9 AVer PTZApp [E=njEen =]
rPOMKOIt CBA3M. Aver [cme wh o
- NopaBneHune nomex: CHWXeHNE YpOBHS ",,@n" s iy
OKpYy>KatloLLero Lwyma. OpenGL I
- ABTOMaTMYECKNIN KOHTPOSb YCUIeHUsA: Spekermhans .
BkrntoueHne/oTkNoYeHE aBTOMAaTUYECKOrO :‘mpp‘w“ C;’;iumﬂ
YNpaBneHusi yCUneHnem. Echo cancelaton o
- 3xonopaBneHue: BkrioueHe/oTKIIOYEHE :bdmw S::ﬁ ]
3XONnoAaBneHus. Expansion mic mute W ] -
- NMopaBneHue 3ByKa KnaBuaTypbl actory Defaut e -
BkntoueHve/oTkno4eHne nogasneHns 3syka
KnaBmaTypbl. - OTKNnOYeHue JONONHUTENBbHbIX
- Paszbem Phone in MUKpocOHOB
» Phone in: MNpu nogknioyeHMn ModunbHoro > Bce: OTKNoYeHne Bcex
TenedoHa ko Bxoay Phone in Beibepute NOAKIIOYEHHbIX CMINKEPdOHOB.
napameTp Phone in. » WuauBuayanbHo:
> Tonbko MukpodoH 3,5 mm: CriukepdoH WHavsuayanbHoe oTKMoueHne
OyneT nepedaBaTtb Ha yAaneHHbIN y4acTok CnuKepdoHa, HO He
3BYK, MPUHUMAEMBIN UM C BHELLHETO [IONOMHUTENBHBIX MUKPOGOHOB.
MUKPOOHa (MOAKITIOHYEHHOTO K pasbemy
Phone in).
» Mukpodon 3,5 MM 1 cnukepcpoH (mix in):
CnvkepdoH bynet nepenaBaTb Ha
yAaneHHbIN y4acToK 3BYK, MPUHUMAEMBIN UM
C BHELLUHErO0 MUKPOGhOHa (MOAKITHYEHHOTO K
nopty Phone in) n 3Byk, ngywuii c camoro
cnukepcoHa.
KoHTakTHasa nHdopmauusa
Becb mup EBponeickas wra6-kBapTupa
AVer Information Inc. AVer Information Europe B.V.
www.aver.com Westblaak 140, 3012KM, Rotterdam, Netherland
8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist., Tel: +31(0)10 7600 550
New Taipei City, Taiwan TexHudeckas nogaepxka EU.RMA@aver.com

©2020 AVer Information Inc. Bce npaBa 3aliuLeHbI.
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